operating results, revenues and costs, and sentiments toward the medical marijuana sector
stocks may have a significant impact on the market price of our common shares. Global stock
markets, including the Exchange, have from time to time experienced extreme price and
volume fluctuations that have often been unrelated to the operations of particular companies.
There can be no assurance that an active or liquid market will develop or be sustained for the
common shares.

G-1

APPENDIX G

COGNETIVITY NEUROSCIENCES LTD. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT OCTOBER 31, 2017

COGNETIVITY NEUROSCIENCES LTD.

(Formerly known as Utor Capital Corp.)

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 October 31, 2017

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

(UNAUDITED)

COGNETIVITY NEUROSCIENCES LTD.
(Formerly known as Utor Capital Ltd.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
October31, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Cognetivity
Neurosciences

Ltd.
Cognetivity

Ltd.  Note 4
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance
$ $  $ $

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and restricted cash 4,167,500 162,110 a (377,871) 3,750,739

 b (201,000)
Prepayments 5,000 15,066 20,066
Sales tax receivable 2,838 47,837 50,675
Due from related parties - 21,683 21,683
Loan receivable 623,570 - e (623,570) -

4,798,908 246,696  3,843,163

Equipment - 9,402  9,402

TOTAL ASSETS 4,798,908 256,098  3,852,565

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Bank indebtedness 377,871 - a (377,871) -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 24,029 80,588 104,617
Due to related parties - 26,444 26,444
Promissory notes payable  - 623,570 e (623,570) -
Total liabilities 401,900 730,602  131,061

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital (Note 4) 548,574 53,247 a 2,917,250 3,264,476

 b (201,000)
 c (548,574)

c 494,979
d 140,000

 d (140,000)

Special warrants 3,810,803 - a (3,810,803) -
Share premium - 466,428 466,428
Equity portion of convertible promissory
notes  - 166,139 e (166,139) -
Reserves 109,397 - a 1,250,250 2,039,309

c
f

(109,397)
789,059

Other comprehensive income - 7,036 7,036
Deficit (71,766) (1,167,354) c 71,766 (2,055,745)

 c (265,471)
e 166,139

 f (789,059)

4,397,008 (474,504)  3,721,504

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 4,798,908 256,098  3,852,565

The accompanying notes are integral part of these pro forma consolidated statements of financial position.

COGNETIVITY NEUROSCIENCES LTD.
(Formerly known as Utor Capital Ltd.)
Notes To The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position